










School/ Academy 

School of 
Advanced 

Technology 

School of Science 

Programme 

MSc Social 
Computing• 

MSc Applied 
Informatics• 

MRes Molecular 
Bioscience• 

MRes Advanced 
Chemical 

Sciences• 

MRes Materials 
Science and 

Engineering • 

MRes 
Bioinfarmatics• 

MRes 
Environmental 

Sciences 

Tuition (CNY) 

180,000 

180,000 

200,000 

200,000 

200,000 

200,000 

200,000 

Duration 

18 
months 

Full-time 

18months 
Full-time 

24months 
Full-time 

24months 
Full-time 

24months 
Full-time 

24months 
Full-time 

24months 
Full-time 

English 
Requirement (IELTS) 

6.o
(5.5) 

6.o
(5.5) 

6.o
(5.5) 

6.o
(5.5) 

6.o
(5.5) 

6.o
(5.5) 

6.o
(5.5) 

Academic Background and Others 

Bachelor Degree in Computer Science, 
Engineering, Information Systems, 
E-commerce, Mathematics or related
disciplines. , with some programming
and program design experience.

Bachelor Degree in Computer Science, 
Computer Engineering, Automation, 
E-commerce, Financial Mathematics
or related disciplines.

Bachelor Degree in Life Science or 
related disciplines. 

Bachelor Degree in Chemistry, 
Chemical Engineering, Materials 
Science, Medicinal Chemistry or 
related fields. 

Bachelor Degree in Engineering or 
science related disciplines. 

Bachelor Degree in Bioinformatics, 
Biological Sciences, Medical Sciences, 
Biomedical Engineering, Physics, 
Computer Sciences, Mathematics, 
Biostatistics, Data Sciences, Artificial 
Intelligence or related disciplines. 

Bachelor Degree in Ecology, 
Environmental Science, 
Environmental Engineering, 
Agriculture, Forestry, Grassland 
Science, Plant Protection, Nature 
Protection and Environmental 
Ecology, Soil and Water Conservation 
and Desertification Control, 
Chemistry, Materials Science and 
Engineering, Biology (Botany, 
Zoology, Physiology, Microbiology), 
Atmospheric Science, Geography 
(Physical Geography, Human 
Geography, Geographic Information 
Systems), Architecture (Urban 
Planning, Urban Design, Landscape 
Architecture), Design (Environmental 
Design), Hydraulic Engineering 
(Hydrology and Water Resources, 
Hydraulics and River Dynamics), 
Geology (Hydrogeology), Remote 
Sensing Science and Technology, 
Computer Science and Technology, 
Statistics, Data Science, and 
other majors with a passion for 
environmental science and ecology. 

School/ Academy 

School of 
Humanities and 
Social Sciences 

Programme 

MA International 
Business and Global 

Affairs 

MA International 
Relations& 

MSc Media and 
Communication 

MA Applied 
Linguistics (with 
specialization in 
multilingualism 

MA TESOL 

MA China Studies 

Tuition (CNY) 

180,000 

180,000 

180,000 

180,000 

180,000 

180,000 

Duration 

18months 
Full-time 

36 months 
Part-time 

18months 
Full-time 

36 months 
Part-time 

18months 
Full-time 

18months 
Full-time 

18months 
Full-time 

18months 
Full-time 

English 
Requirement (IELTS) 

6.5 
(6.o) 

6.5 
(6.o) 

7. 0
(6.o)

6.5 
(6.o) 

7. 0
(6.o) 

7. 0
(6.o)

ENGLISH LANGUAGE REQUIREMENT 

Academic Background and 
Others 

Bachelor Degree in 
International Relations, 
Economics, Business and 
Management or cognate 
disciplines. 

Bachelor Degree in 
International Relations, 
Political Science, 
Communications Studies, 
Sociology, Law, Economics, 
History, Philosophy, 
Management, International 
Studies, Area Studies, or 
cognate disciplines. 

Bachelor Degree in 
Communication, Media, 
English, English with Media or 
similar disciplines. Professional 
experience in media-related 
fields is preferred. 

Bachelor Degree in Language 
and Applied Linguistics 
are preferred. Background 
in Sociolinguistics, 
Communication Studies, 
ethnography, Political Science, 
Anthropology or other 
humanities and social science­
related disciplines will be 
considered on a case-by-case 
basis. 

Bachelor Degree in English, 
Language, Education, Literature 
or related disciplines. No prior 
teaching experience is required; 
however, relevant teaching 
experience in secondary or 
higher education is preferred. 

Bachelor Degree in any 
discipline. 

XJTLU accepts onsite IELTS (Academic), TOEFL iBT, and PTE (Academic) as the English language proficiency tests for applicants applying for the 2026 

intake Masters programmes, with tests completed no earlier than 1 January 2024. Please refer to the equivalence table below for accepted English 

qualifications. 

Main Recognized English Exams XJTLU Equivalence Table 
5.5 6.o 6.o 6.5 6.5 7. 0 7.0 

IELTS (min5.o in (min5.o in (min5.5 in (min5.5 in (min6.o in (min6.o in (min6.5 in 
(academic) all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) 

58 Go Go 62 62 69 69 
PTE (min54in (min54in (min58in (min58in (min Go in (min Go in (min62 in 

(academic) all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) 

72 Bo Bo 90 90 100 100 

TOEFL(IBT) (min15 in (min15 in (min18in (min18in (min 21in (min 21 in (min 23 in 

all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) all skills) 





• The XJTLU Masters 'BRI Friendship' scholarships are offered to international students from countries on China's Belt and Road 
Initiative, international students from XJTLU's partner universities (please contact pgadmissions@xjtlu.edu.cn for the detailed list), 
or international students who live in the Chinese mainland at the time of application, in recognition of the contribution these 
students make to the international environment of XJTLU's campus. 

The 'BRI Friendship' scholarships will be awarded up to the value of 30% of the total programme tuition fee. 

• Government Talent Selection programme for students studying the Masters in Sustainable Building Design and Engineering: 
the aim of this scholarship is to create the next generation of civil engineering professionals to support infrastructural development, 

especially through the Belt and Road Initiative. This government scholarship will waive the full tuition fee and provide a basic living 
allowance to support students during the 18-month programme, including free Chinese language classes. 

• Alumni discount: graduate of XJTLU, the University of Liverpool or Xi'an Jiaotong University will automatically receive a discount 
of 20% of the tuition fee. Alumni discount could not be accumulated with the above scholarships. 

Note: The above scholarships and discounts will be granted according to the highest applicable amount and cannot be accumulated. 

Scholarships Application deadline(for the 2026 September intake) 

5 pm Beijing Time, 1 June 2026 

HOW TO APPLY 

All applicants should apply via our online application system. To begin, simply choose your programme on our website and click 
the "Apply'' button. You will then be prompted to create an account, complete the application form, upload the required documents 
and submit. You may save and re-log in to your application form at any time and upload any remaining supporting documents. 

■ s�m.ewaccorn,, 
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APPLICATION DOCUMENTS CHECKLIST: 

o Personal statement 
o Full official academic transcripts of your studies with the University's stamps and grading system 
o University degree certificates (if received) or Enrolment Status Letters (if you are a graduating student) 
o English qualification certificate (IELTS Academic, TOEFL iBT, PTE Academic or equivalent) 
o Two academic referees contact information 
oACV 
o China's Hong Kong, Macao, Taiwan student: copies of your Passport (information page) and Mainland travel permit 
o International student: copy of your Passport (information page) 

Application deadline (for the 2026 September intake) 

5 pm Beijing Time, 15 June 2026 

Note: A few programmes offer a February intake, the application deadline is 

5 pm Beijing Time, 15 November 2025. 




